



1-1-2011

Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Republican U.S. Senators

Mitch McConnell
United States Senate

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

McConnell, Mitch, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Republican U.S. Senators" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 182.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/182>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Pensacola Division**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through)
BILL McCOLLUM, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Individual Mandate Exceeds The Commerce Power.....2

A. The Commerce Clause Power Does Not Authorize
Congress To Mandate The Purchase Of A Particular
Product, Only To Regulate Commercial Activity In Which
People Are Engaged.....4

B. Defendants’ Efforts To Characterize The Individual
Mandate As Regulating “Activity” Fail Because They
Destroy All Limits On the Commerce Power.....10

**II. Defendants Would Turn The Commerce Power Into An
Impermissible Federal Police Power.....12**

A. The Mandate Is A Classic Exercise Of The Police Power.....12

B. The Supreme Court Has Foreclosed Conversion of the
Commerce Power Into A Federal Police Power.14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Fountas v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Revenue, 2009 WL 3792468 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2009)..... 13

Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 6

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 8, 9

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 3

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 12

Kidd v. Pearson, 128 U.S. 1 (1888)..... 6

McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)..... 3

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp., 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 12

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 9, 10

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 12

Selective Service Cases, 245 U.S. 366 (1918) 13

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama, No. 10-CV-11156, Mem. Op. (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010)..... 9

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S.549 (1995)..... passim

United States v. Morrison, 29 U.S. 598 (2000) 3, 6, 11, 14

Virginia v. Sebelius, No. 3:10-cv-188, Mem. Op. (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 9

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 12

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)

§ 1501(a)(2)(D) 13

§ 1501(b) 4

§1501(b)(1)..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, §2 (2008)..... 13

U.S. CONST. amend. X 2

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12 13

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994) 7

Congressional Research Service, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis*, July 24, 2009 7, 8

Congressional Research Service, *Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis*, October 15, 2010..... 8, 9

<http://www.cbo.gov/aboutcbo/factsheet.cfm> 7

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 985 (10th ed. 1996)..... 4

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1755)..... 4

THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (Madison) 2, 12
